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I. The Prosecutor of the United Nations International Criminal Tribunal 
for Rwanda, pursuant to the authority stipulated in Article 17 of the 
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda (the 
"Statute") charges: 

Michel BAGARAGAZA 

With: 

Count I Conspiracy to Commit Genocide 
Count lI Genocide 
Count El Alternatively to Count 11, Complicity in Genocide 
Count IV Alternatively to Counts I, 11, and III, Killing and causing violence to 

health and physical or mental well-being as serious violations of Article 
3 Common to the Geneva Conventions of 1949 and Additional Ptotocol 
I1 of 1977 

TBE ACCUSED 

1. Michel BAGARAGAZA was born in 1945 in Giciye Commune, Gisenyi 
Prefecture, Republic of Rwanda. 

2. Michel BAGARAGAZA as at all times referred to in this indictment, unless 
otherwise stated below: 

(A) A senior public official who, 

(i) was the Director General of OCWThe, the government 
office that controlled the Rwandan tea industry, including the 
tea factories, and thus exercised de jure and de facto control 
over the managers and employees of the tea factories at, in 
particular, Rubaya and Nyabihu, in that he could order such 
managers and employees to commit or to refrain from 
committing unlawful acts and could discipline or punish 
them for unlawful acts or omissions; 

(ii) was a member of the Prefectural committee of the MRND 
political party in Gisenyi Prbfeciure, that established and 
controlled the Interahamwe militia in Gisenyi Prefeciure. 

(iii) was, from an unknown date in March 1993, honorary 
president of the Interahamwe militia in Kabuga in Kigali- 
rural Prijkcture; and as such had authority over of the 
Interahamwe of Kabuga. 



UI. CHARGES AND CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTS 

3. At all times referred to in this indictment there existed in Rwanda a minority 
racial or ethnic group known as Tutsi, officially identified as such by the 
government of Rwanda. The majority of the population of Rwanda was 
comprised of a racial or ethnic group known as Hutu, also officially identified as 
such by the government of Rwanda. 

4. Between 6 April 1994 and 17 July 1994, throughout Rwanda, Interahamwe 
militias, soldiers of the Forces Amees Rwaradaises ("FAR") and armed civilians 
targeted and attacked the civilian population based on ethnic or racial 
identification as Tutsi, or perceived sympathies to the Tutsi. During the attacks 
some Rwandan citizens killed or caused serious bodily or mental harm to persons 
perceived to be Tutsi. As a result of these attacks, large numbers of ethnically or 
racially identified Tutsi were killed. 

5 .  Between 6 April 1994 and 17 July 1994, genocide against the Tutsi group 
occurred in Rwanda. 

6. Between 6 April 1994 and 17 July 1994, there existed a non-international m e d  
conflict throughout Rwanda. The belligerents in the said non-international armed 
conflict were the FAR and the Rwanda Patriotic Front ('RPF'). During the 
relevant period of 7 April 1994 and 17 July 1994, the FAR occupied portions of 
the Republic of Rwanda; trained and armed the Interahamwe militia; and were 
supported in the conflict by the Znterahamwe, the gendarmerie, and the 
prefectural communal police. 

7. Between 7 April 1994 and 17 July 1994, throughout Rwanda, Znterahamwe 
militia, soldiers of the FAR, and armed civilians, under the guise of the non- 
international armed conflict referred to in paragraph 6 above, targeted and 
attacked the Tutsi civilian population in Rwanda because it was perceived to 
support or sympathise with the RPF and was therefore considered to be the 
'enemy'. This definition of the 'enemy' as including the Tutsi civilian population 
of Rwanda had been propounded since at least the RPF invasion of 1990. 

8. The general allegations contained in paragraphs 3 to 7 above are re-alleged and 
incorporated into each of the allegations set forth below. 

Count I: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT GENOCIDE 

The Prosecutor charges Michel BAGARAGAZA with CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT 
GENOCIDE, a crime stipulated in Articles 2(3)(b) of the Statute, in that on or between 
the dates of 1 January and 17 July 1994, Michel BAGARAGAZA did conspire with 
L b n  MUGESERA, Protais ZIGIRANYIRAZO, Mathias NYAGASAZA, Elie 
SAGATWA, Alcade SEBATWARE, Charles NZABAGERAGEZA, Bernard 
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MUNYAGISHARI, Robert KAJUGA, Mathieu NGIRUMPATSE, Captain 
SIMBIKANGWA, Captain HAGUMA, Doctor KABERA, Seraphin RWABUKUMBA, 
Laurent SEMANZA, Joseph SEBISOGO, Aloys NGIRABATWARE, Pierre Damien 
RUSAGIZA, Anastase NGAYABAREZI, Joseph NZIRORERA, Augustin 
NGIRABATWARE, Claver MVUYEKURE, Pasteur MUSABE, and others to kill or 
cause serious bodily or mental harm to members of the Tutsi racial or ethnic group with 
the intent to destroy, in whole or in part, a racial or ethnic group, as such, as outlined in 
paragraphs 9 through 16. 

CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTS FOR COUNT I 

Individual Criminal Responsibilin, mrsuant to Article 6/1) o f  the Statute 

9. Pursuant to Article 6(1) of the Statute, the Accused Michel BAGARAGAZA, is 
responsible for the crime of Conspiracy to Commit Genocide because he 
committed the act of agreeing with Leon MUGESERA, Protais 
ZIGIRANYIRAZO, Mathias NYAGASAZA, Elie SAGATWA, Alcade 
SEBATWARE, Charles NZABAGERAGEZA, Bernard MLTNYAGISHARI, 
Robert KAJUGA, Mathieu NGIRUMPATSE, Captain SllWBIKANGWA, Captain 
HAGUM4 Doctor KABERA, Seraphin RWABUKUMBA, Laurent SEMANZA, 
Joseph SEBISOGO, Aloys NGIRABATWARE, Pierre Damien RUSAGIZA, 
Anastase NGAYABAREZI, Joseph NZIRORERA, Augustin 
NGIRABATWARE, Claver MVUYEKURE, Pasteur MUSABE, and others to 
kill or cause serious bodily or mental harm to members of the Tutsi population 
with the intent to destroy, in whole or in part, the Tutsi ethnic group, and 
committed acts in hrtherance of their agreement, such actions taking place 
between 22 November 1992 and 17 July 1994, as described in paragraphs 10 
through 15. 

10. On or about 22 November 1992, Leon MUGESERA, the Vice Chairman of 
Prefectord committee of the MRND political party in Gisenyi Prejixture, of 
which committee Michel BAGARAGAZA was a member, gave a speech in town 
of Rubaya in Gisenyi Preyecture, calling on Hutus to send the Tutsis back to 
Ethiopia rapidly by the Nyaborongo River. Michel BAGARAGAZA attended the 
meeting together with other important persons in Bushiru area such as Protais 
ZIGIRANYIRAZO, Mathias NYAGASAZA Elie SAGATWA, and Alcade 
SEBATWARE. BAGARAGAZA agreed with MUGESERA on the message 
given in his speech. This message defined the enemy to include Tutsis living in 
Rwanda and urged the destruction of the Tutsi ethnic group in Rwanda. 

11. On unknown dates after the delivery of the Mugesera speech on 22 November 
1992, in htherance of the agreement described in paragraph 9, Michel 
BAGARAGAZA hrnished uniforms of kitenge cloth, in the colors red, green 
and yellow, to the members of the interahamwe. 



fiutherance of the agreement described in 
in GISENYI Prefecture at which Michel 

12. On an unknown date in 1993. in 
paragraph 9, a meeting was held 
BAGARAGAZA, together with Juvenal UWILINGMMANA, Bernard 
MUNYAGISHARI and Robert KAJUGA established an Interahamwe group in 
Gisenyi Prdfechrre. 

1 3 . h  January 1993, Michel BAGARAGAZA agreed with Charles 
NZABAGERAGEZq Captain SIMBIKANGWq Captain HAGUMG Doctor 
KABERA and Seraphin RWABUKUMBA, that the Interahamwe should receive 
paramilitary training so that it would be capable of attacking and killing their 
political enemies, particularly the members of the Tutsi racial or ethnic minority. 

14. In March 1993, a meeting was held at Michel BAGARAGAZA's residence in 
Kabuga in Kigali-rural Prtfecture and attended by Michel BAGARAGAZA, 
Laurent SEh4ANZ4 Joseph SEBISOGO, Aloys NGWATWARE,  Pierre 
Damien RUSAGIZA, Anastase NGAYABAREZI and local members of 
Interahamwe. At the meeting Michel BAGARAGAZA was chosen as 
"President dlHonneuf' of the local Interahamwe of Kabuga, and he agreed with 
the other participants that they would remain faithful to their goal of eliminating 
the Tutsi and of the Hutu who supported the Tutsi. 

15. On and unknown date in mid-1993, Michel BAGARAGAZA attended a meeting 
at the REBERO hotel together with Mathieu NGIRAMPATSE, Claver 
MWYEKURE, Pasteur MLTSABE, Seraphin RWABUKUMBA and Robert 
KAJUGA. At this meeting the participants agreed to raise hnds to support the 
Interahamwe in Gisenyi pre&cture in order prepare a force that would be capable 
of eliminating the Tutsi. 

Count IT: GENOCIDE 

The Prosecutor of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda charges Michel 
BAGARAGAZA with GENOCIDE, a crime stipulated in Article 2(3)@) of the Statute, 
in that from 1 January 1994 to 17 July 1994, throughout Rwanda, particularly in Gisenyi 
Prdfechtre, Michel BAGARAGAZA was responsible for killing or causing serious 
bodily or mental harm to members of the Tutsi racial or ethnic group, with intent to 
destroy, in whole or in part, a racial or ethnic group, as such, as outlined in paragraphs 17 
through 25. 

Alternatively to Coarnt ZZ, 

Count I E  COMPLICITY I N  GENOCIDE 

The Prosecutor of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda charges Michel 
BAGARAGAZA with COMPLICITY IN GENOCIDE, a crime stipulated in Article 
2(3)(e) of the Statute, in that from 1 January 1994 to 17 July 1994, throughout Rwanda, 
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particularly in Gisenyi Prkjkcture, Michel BAGARAGAZA was responsible for killing 
or causing serious bodily or mental harm to members of the Tutsi racial or ethnic group, 
with intent to destroy, in whole or in part, a racial or ethnic group, as such, or with 
knowledge that other people intended to destroy, in whole or in part, the Tutsi racial or 
ethnic group, as such, and that his assistance would contribute to the crime of genocide, 
as outlined in paragraphs 16 through 24. 

Individual Criminal Resuonsibilitv pursuant to Article 6 0 )  of the Staiute 

16. Pursuant to Article 6(1) of the Statute, the accused, Michel BAGARAGAZA, is 
individually responsible for the crimes of genocide or complicity in genocide 
because he instigated, ordered, committed or otherwise aided and abetted in the 
preparation or execution of these crimes. With respect to the commission of those 
crimes, Michel BAGARAGAZA ordered those over whom he had authority as a 
result of his positions described in paragraph 2 above, and he instigated and aided 
and abetted those over whom he did not have authority. In addition, the accused 
wilfilly and knowingly participated in a joint criminal enterprise whose common 
purpose was the commission of genocide against the Tutsi racial or ethnic group 
and persons identified as Tutsi or presumed to support the Tutsi in Gisenyi 
Prefecture as well as throughout Rwanda. To hlfill this criminal purpose, the 
accused acted with leaders and members of the Interahamwe, including Thomas 
KURADUSENGE, Innocent BIRKUNZIRA, Bernard SEBATASHYI, and 
Emmanuel MBARSHIMANA; members of the President Guard, whose names are 
not known; and other unknown participants, all such actions being taken either 
directly or through subordinates, for at least the period of 1 January 1994 through 
17 July 1994. The particulars that give rise to his individual criminal 
responsibility are set forth in paragraphs 17 through 19. 

17. On or about 7-9 April 1994, the Interahamwe and the Presidential Guard came to 
the Rubaya tea factory. Michel BAGARAGAZA ordered or instigated the 
employees of the tea factory, over whom he had authority as Director General of 
OCIR/The, to provide them with he1 for their vehicles. These Interahamwe, 
including Thomas KURADUSENGE, Innocent BIRKUNZIRA, and Bernard 
SEBATASHYI, and members of the Presidential Guard, all who were members 
of the joint criminal enterprise referred to in paragraph 16 above, then attacked 
and killed more hundreds of Tutsis on Kesho El l .  By providing the means, 
Michel BAGARAGAZA aided and abetted the killings of the Tutsi who sought 
rehge on Kesho Hill. 

18. On or about 7-9 April 1994, Michel BAGARAGAZA ordered or instigated one 
of the drivers from the Nyabihu factory, Emmanuel MBARSHIMANA, to go to 
the cathedral of Nyundo in Gisenyi Pre@ciure with a truck filled with 
Interahamwe, who were members of the joint criminal enterprise referred to in 



paragraph 16 above, for the purpose of exterminating the Tutsi who had sought 
refuge at the Cathedral. By facilitating the transport of the Inderahame to the 
Nyundo Cathedral MICHEL BAGARAGAZA aided and abetted the killing of 
the Tutsi that resulted. 

19. On or about 9 April 1994, Michel BAGARAGAZA ordered or instigated a driver 
named NSANZIMANA, over whom he had authority, to transport a group of 
Interahamwe, who were members of the joint criminal enterprise referred to in 
paragraph 16 above, in a white Daihatsu to Rubaya where they killed Tutsis and 
looted their cattle. By ordering or instigating the transportation of the 
Interahamwe to Rubaya, MICHEL BAGARAGAZA aided and abetted the 
killings of the Tutsi in Rubaya. 

Criminal Resoonszbiliiv as a Suverior vursuant to Article 6/31 o f  the Statute 

20. Pursuant to Article 6(3) of the Statute, the accused, Michel BAGARAGAZA, is 
responsible for the crimes of genocide or complicity in genocide because specific 
criminal acts were committed by subordinates of the accused and the accused 
knew or had reason to know that such subordinates were about to commit such 
acts before they were committed or that such subordinates had committed such 
acts and the accused failed to take the necessary and reasonable measures to 
prevent such acts or to punish the perpetrators thereof. These subordinates 
included directors and other employees of the OCIIUThe factories, including the 
d i i t o r  of the Rubaya tea factory, Anasthase DJARIBU, employees Emmanuel 
MBARSHIMANA and Bernard SEBATASHYI, the chief of the tea plantation at 
the Nyabihu tea factory, whose name is unknown; members of the Interahamwe; 
and other unknown persons. The particulars of the acts of these subordinates are 
set forth in paragraphs 21 through 24. 

21. In the early months of 1994, a subordinate of Michel BAGARAGAZA, namely 
Anasthase DJARTBU, the director of the tea factory of Rubaya, in Gisenyi 
PrBfecture, recruited military reservists for tea factory employment, provided 
military training for other tea factory workers in the nearby Gishwati forest, and 
furnished arms and ammunition that had been stored in the Rubaya tea factory to 
these reservists and other workers. Beginning on 7 April 1994, these individuals 
used these arms to kill Tutsis both inside and outside the factory as part of an 
extermination campaign against the Tutsi. Michel BAGARAGAZA knew or had 
reason to know that his subordinate was recmiting, h-aining and arming personnel 
in preparation of a campaign to kill Tutsi, and failed to prevent or punish these 
acts. 

22. On or about 8 April 1994, a subordinate of Michel BAGARAGAZA, the chief of 
the plantation at the tea factory of Nyabihu in Gisenyi Preifecture authorized 
vehicles to be filled with fuel at the tea factory for the purpose of enabling 
Interahamwe to be transported in the vehicles in a search for Tutsi to kill to 
avenge the death of the President. Michel BAGARAGAZA knew or had reason 



to know that his subordinate was providing fuel for vehicles to transport 
Inferahamwe to kill Tutsi, and failed to prevent or punish the provision of fuel for 
the vehicles by his subordinate, thus aiding and abetting the killings of Tutsi. 

23. On or about 7-9 April 1994, a subordinate of Michel BAGARAGAZA, namely 
Anasthase DJARIBU, the director of the tea factory of Rubaya, in Gisenyi 
Prt!fecture, aided and abetted the Interahamwe by authorizing the provision of 
fuel for their vehicles, arms from the stockpile at the factory, and additional 
personnel from the factory to assist in the attack on hundreds of Tutsis who had 
sought refuge on the nearby Kesho Hill. Led by the chief of the Interahamwe of 
Karago Commune, Bernard SEBATASHYI, who was also an employer of this tea 
factory and a subordinate of Michel BAGARAGAZA, they attacked and killed 
hundreds of Tutsi on Kesho Hill. Michel BAGARAGAZA knew or had reason 
to know that of his subordinates' actions and failed to prevent or punish their 
actions. 

24. On or about 8 or 9 April 1994, a subordinate of Michd BAGARAGAZA, 
namely Emmanuel MBARSHIMANA, a driver employed at the tea factory of 
Nyabihu, transported a truckload of Inferahamwe to Nyundo in Gisenyi 
Prefecture, to exterminate the Tutsi who had sought refuge at the Nyundo 
Cathedral. Michd BAGARAGAZA knew or had reason to know of his 
subordinate's actions and failed to prevent or punish his actions. 

Alternatively to Counts 1, IZ, and 116 

CountTV: KILLING AND CAUSING VIOLENCE TO HEALTH AND 
PHYSICAL OR MENTAL WELL-BEING AS SERIOUS 
VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GENEVA 
CONVENTIONS OF 1949 AND ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL I1 OF 
1977 

The Prosecutor of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda charges Michel 
BAGARAGAZA with KILLING AND CAUSING VIOLENCE TO HEALTH AND 
PHYSICAL OR MENTAL WELL-BEING AS SERIOUS VIOLATIONS OF 
ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS OF 1949 AND 
ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL 11 OF 1977, a crime stipulated in Article 4(a) of the 
Statute, in that Michel BAGARAGAZA was responsible for killing and seriously 
injuring non-combatant Tutsi during the period 7 April 1994 and 17 July 1994 when there 
was throughout Rwanda a non-international armed conflict within the meaning of 
Articles 1 and 2 of Protocol I1 Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 1949, and the 
killing and serious injury of the victims was closely related to the hostilities or committed 
in conjunction with the armed conflict and the victims were persons taking no part in that 
conflict, all as set forth in paragraphs 25 to 34 below. 



CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTS FOR COUNT IV 

Individual Criminal Rewonsibzlitv pursuant to Article 6(11 of the Statute 

25. Pursuant to Article 6(1) of the Statute, the Accused Michel BAGARAGAZA is 
responsible for the crime of killing and causing violence to health and physical or 
mental well-being as serious violations of Article 3 Common to the Geneva 
Conventions of 1949 and Additional Protocol I1 of 1977, because he instigated, 
ordered, committed and aided and abetted in the preparation and execution of the 
crime. With respect to the commission of the crime, the accused wilfully and 
knowingly participated in a joint criminal enterprise whose common purpose was 
the commission of killing and causing violence to health and physical or mental 
well-being as serious violations of Common Article 3 of the Geneva Conventions 
of 1949 and Additional Protocol II of 1977. To fulfil this criminal purpose, the 
Accused acted with leaders and members of the Interahamwe, including Thomas 
KURADUSENGE, Innocent BIRIKUNZIRA, Bernard SEBATASHYI, and 
Emmanuel MBARSHIMANA; members of the President Guard, whose names are 
not known; and other unknown participants, all such actions being taken between 
1 January 1994 and 17 July 1994. The particulars that give rise to the Accused's 
individual criminal responsibility, including his participation in this joint criminal 
enterprise are set forth in paragraphs 26 to 29 below. 

26. From 7 April 1994, Tutsi civilians sought refuge at Kesho Hill, Kisheshe 
Commune, and Nyundo Cathedral, Kanarna Commune, in Gisenyi Prefecture. By 
8 April 1994 there were approximately 2000 Tutsi civilian refugees at Kesho Hill, 
and approximately 1500 at Nyundo Cathedral. The said Tutsi civilian refugees 
were taking no active Dart in the non-international armed conflict referred to in 
paragraph above but'were perceived to be sympathisers or accomplices of the 
RPF . 

27. On or about 7-9 April 1994, members of the Interahamwe and Presidential Guard 
went to Rubaya tea factory, where Michel BAGARAGAZA ordered or instigated 
employees of the factory to provide them with fuel for their vehicles. These 
Interahamwe, including Thomas KURADUSENGE, Innocent BIRIKUNZIRA, 
and Bernard SEBATASHYI, and members of the Presidential Guard, all who 
were members of the joint criminal enterprise referred to in paragraph 25 above, 
then intentionally attacked and killed and seriously injured hundreds of Tutsi 
civilian refugees on Kesho Hill. The said Tutsi civilian refugees were taking no 
active part in the non-international armed conflict referred to in paragraph 6 above 
but were perceived to be sympathisers or accomplices of the RPF. Michel 
BAGARAGAZA knew that in providing he l  for the vehicles of these 
Interahamwe, he was substantially contributing to the commission of these 
killings and serious injuries, and thereby he aided and abetted in these acts against 
the Tutsi at Kesho Hill on 7-9 April 1994. 
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28. On or about 8 or 9 April 1994, Michel BAGARAGAZA ordered or instigated a 
driver, Emmanuel MBARSHIMANA, an employee of Nyabihu tea factory, to 
drive a truck loaded with interahamwe, who were members of the joint criminal 
enterprise referred to in paragraph 25 above, to Nyundo Cathedral, where they 
attacked and killed and seriously injured many of the Tutsi civilian refugees there. 
The said Tutsi civilian refugees were taking no active part in the non-international 
armed conflict referred to in paragraph 6 above but were perceived to be 
sympathizers or accomplices of the RPF. In giving this order, and in providing a 
driver for these interahamwe, Michel BAGARAGAZA knew he was 
substantially contributing to the commission of these killings and serious injuries, 
and thereby aided and abetted the acts against Tutsi civilians. 

29. On or about 9 April 1994, at his home in Rambura, Michel BAGARAGAZA 
ordered or instigated a driver named NSANZIMANA to transport a group of 
Interahamwe, who were members of the joint criminal enterprise referred to 
above in paragraph 25 above, in a white Daihatsu vehicle, to Rubaya where they 
killed and seriously injured many Tutsi civilians. The said Tutsi civilian refugees 
were taking no active part in the non-international armed conflict referred to in 
paragraph 6 above but were perceived to be sympathizers or accomplices of the 
RPF. Bv orderinn the transvortation of the Interahamwe to Rubaya, and by 
providing a driverand vehicle for these interahamwe, Michel BAGARAGAZA 
knew he was substantially contributing to the commission of these killings and 
serious injuries, and thereby aided and abetted these acts against the civilian Tutsi 
at Rubaya. 

Criminal resvonsibili& as a Su~erior mrsuant to Article 6/3) of the Statute 

30. Pursuant to Article 6(3) of the Statute, the Accused, MICHEL BAGARAGAZA, 
is responsible for killings and causing violence to health and physical or mental 
well-being as serious violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Conventions 
of 1949 and Additional Protocol I1 of 1977 thereto because specific criminal acts 
were committed by subordinates under the effective control of the Accused and 
the Accused knew or had reason to know that such subordinates were about to 
commit such acts before they were committed or that such subordinates had 
committed such acts and the Accused failed to take necessary or reasonable 
measures to prevent such acts or to punish the perpetrators thereof. These 
subordinates included directors and other employees of the OCWThe factories, 
including the director of the Rubaya tea factory, Anasthase DJARIBU, employees 
Emmanuel MBARSHlMANA and Bernard SEBATASHYI, the chief of the tea 
plantation at the Nyabihu tea factory, whose name is unknown; members of the 
Interahamwe; and other unknown persons. The particulars that give rise to the 
Accused's individual criminal responsibility pursuant to Article 6(3) are set forth 
in paragraphs 3 1 to 34 below. 



31. In the early months of 1994, Anasthase DJARIBU, a subordinate of Michel 
BAGARAGAZA, and Director of the tea factory of Rubaya, in Gisenyi 
Prefecture, recruited military reservists as employees of the tea factory; provided 
military training to other employees of Rubaya tea factory in the nearby Gishwati 
forest; allowed the storage of arms and ammunition at the Rubaya tea factory; and 
furnished arms and ammunition to the said employees. The purpose of this 
training and supply of weapons was the killing of and causing of serious injury to 
Tutsi civilians who were takine no active oart in the non-international armed - 
conflict referred to in paragraph 6 above but were perceived to be sympathizers or 
accomplices of the RPF. Michel BAGARAGAZA knew or had reason to know 
that the employees of the Rubaya tea factory were being trained and armed by his 
subordinate, Anasthase DJARIBU, with the intention that they kill and seriously 
injure Tutsi civilians, and he failed to prevent these acts. 

32. On or about 7-9 April 1994, Anasthase DJARIBU, a subordinate of and under the 
effective control of Michel BAGARAGAZA, authorised the provision of fuel for 
the vehicles, arms from a stockpile at the Rubaya tea factory, and the use of 
employees of the factory, to members of the interahamwe. These Interahamwe, 
with the said employees of the factory, launched an attack on Kesho Hill where 
they killed and seriously injured hundreds of Tutsi civilian refugees. The said 
Tutsi civilian refugees were taking no active part in the non-international armed 
conflict referred to in paragraph 6 above but were perceived to be sympathizers or 
accomplices of the RPF. Anasthase DJARIBU thereby planned, instigated and 
aided and abetted in killing and seriously injuring these Tutsi civilians, and 
Michel BAGARAGAZA knew or had reason to know of the actions of his 
subordinate and failed to prevent or punish these acts. 

33. On or about 8 April 1994, the chief of the plantation of the Nyabihu tea factory in 
Gisenyi Prefecture, who was a subordinate of Michel BAGARAGAZA over 
whom he had effective control, provided fuel from the factory to vehicles to 
enable the transportation of Interahamwe, knowing and intending that these 
Interahamwe would kill and seriously injure Tutsi civilians in Gisenyi PrEfecture, 
who were taking no active part in the non-international armed conflict referred to 
in paragraph 6 above but were perceived to be sympathizers or accomplices of the 
RPF. Michel BAGARAGAZA knew or had reason to know that his subordinate 
was providing &el for vehicles to transport Interahamwe who would kill and 
seriously injure Tutsi civilians, and failed to prevent or punish such acts. 

34. On or about 8 or 9 April 1994, a subordinate of Michel BAGARAGAZA, 
namely Emmanuel MBARSHIMANA, a driver at the tea factory of Nyabihu, 
transported a truck full of Interahamwe to Nyundo, which members of the 
Interahamwe attacked and killed and seriously injured the Tutsi civilians who had 
sought refuge at Nyundo Cathedral. These Tutsi civilians were taking no active 
part in the non-international armed conflict referred to in paragraph 6 above but 
were perceived to be sympathizers or accomplices of the RPF. Michel 



BAGARAGAZA knew or had reason to know of his subordinate's actions and 
failed to prevent or punish his acts. 

The acts and omissions of Michel BAGARAGAZA detailed herein are punishable in 
pursuant to Articles 22 and 23 of the Statute. 

Signed at Arusha this 1st day of December 200% 

HASSAN BUBACAR JALLOW 
PROSECUTOR 
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